Judicial Communications Office

20 January 2021

STATEMENT OF THE JUDGES' COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND ON THE MURDER OF TWO JUDGES IN AFGHANISTAN

On 17th January 2 female judges of the Afghanistan Supreme Court were murdered in Kabul. This was another attack in a series of continuing and murderous attacks on the system of justice in Afghanistan. But it was also a truly dreadful and dastardly attack on female members of an independent judiciary. This was an attack against not only the rule of law but also against Afghan women and their right to contribute to the system of justice in Afghanistan.

The members of the Northern Ireland Judiciary offer their most sincere condolences to the families and friends of the judges who were so cruelly murdered and also to their colleagues who seek to maintain the rule of law and the independence of their judiciary in difficult and trying circumstances.

ENDS

If you have any further enquiries about this or other court related matters please contact:

Alison Houston
Judicial Communications Officer
Lord Chief Justice's Office
Royal Courts of Justice
Chichester Street
BELFAST
BT1 3JF

Telephone: 028 9072 5921

E-mail: Alison.Houston@courtsni.gov.uk